initially recognised. The company has measured impairment losses on financial assets as on
  the date of transition i.e. 1st April, 2016

 B. Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences
  arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:

  (i)   Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition Date);
  (ii)  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017;
  (iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017;
  (iv) Reconciliation of  Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and as at 31st March, 2017;
  (v) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows.

  The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous
  GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped
  Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared
  in accordance with Previous GAAP.

103

Particulars

(i) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016

 Notes  Amount as per
IGAAP

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

ASSETS

 Non-current assets

 Property, Plant and Equipment   31,416 - 31,416

 Other Intangible assets  16   - 16
 Investments in Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures  A   1,69,470   (12,010) 1,57,460

 Financial Assets:   -   -   -

 (i) Non Current Loans  G   90,170   (740) 89,430
 Deferred tax assets (net)  E   -   6,372 6,372

 Other non-current assets G   -   740 740

 Total non current assets   2,91,072   (5,638)   2,85,434

 Current assets

 Inventories   5,904 - 5,904
 Financial Assets   -   - -

 (i)  Investments   -   - -
 (ii) Trade receivables D   28,723   (90) 28,633

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   271   -  271
 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above   299   - 299

 (v) Loans  2,314   - 2,314

 Current Tax Assets ( Net)   7,171   - 7,171
 Other current assets   13,837   - 13,837

 Total current assets   58,519   (90) 58,429

 TOTAL ASSETS   3,49,591   (5,728)   3,43,863

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity
 Equity share capital   62,000 - 62,000

 Other equity   (iv) 1,55,903 (5,767)   1,50,136

 Total equity   2,17,903 (5,767)   2,12,136

Liabilities

 Non current liabilities

 Provisions   18,731   -   18,731
 Other non current financial liabilities   -   -   -

 Total non current liabilities   18,731   -   18,731

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

  Trade payables  15,136   -   15,136
  Other Current Financial Liabilities  84,257   -   84,257

Other Current Liabilities H 12,187   39   12,226
Provisions  1,377   -   1,377

Deferred Income

 Total Current liabilities   1,12,957   39   1,12,996

 Total liabilities   1,31,688   39   1,31,727

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   3,49,591   (5,728)   3,43,863

(Rs. in Thousands)

104

Particulars

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017

 Notes  Amount as per
IGAAP

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS

[…]

recognized as an expense in statement of Profit and Loss on straight line basis over the lease term.

 D. Trade Receivables

 Under previous GAAP, the Company had recognised provision on trade receivables based on the
expectation of the Company.

 Under Ind AS the Company provides loss allowance on receivables based on the Expected Credit
Loss (ECL) model which is measured following the "simplified approach" at an amount equal to the
lifetime ECL at each reporting date.

 E. Deferred Tax

 Under previous GAAP,  deferred tax accounting  was done using the income statement approach,
which focuses on differences between taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Under
Ind AS, accounting of deferred tax is done using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on
temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and
its tax base.

108

(Rs. in Thousands)
5. Property, Plant and Equipment

Footnotes:
(i) The Company has adopted carrying value as recognised in the financial statement as at 31st March,
2016, measured as per Previous GAAP as its deemed cost. Accordingly,its Net Block as on 31st March,
2016 is its Gross Block under Ind AS. Break up of the said Gross block as at 1st April, 2016 is as under:

 Balance as at 1st April, 2016 14,998 14,664 1,407 88 259 31,416
 Additions - - 689 18 42 749

 Disposals/Adjustments   - - (1,719) - - (1,719)

 Balance as at 31st March, 2017 14,998 14,664 377 106 301 30,446

 Additions - - - 1 292 293
 Disposals   - - - - (34) (34)

 Balance as at 31st March, 2018 14,998 14,664 377 107 559 30,705

Cost or deemed cost Land Building Plant and
Equipment

 Office
Equipment  Computers  Total

Balance as at 1st April, 2016   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Depreciation expense   -   1,276   102   16   51   1,445

 Eliminated on disposals of assets   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Balance as at 31st March, 2017   -   1,276   102   16   51   1,445

 Depreciation expense   -   1,276   103   19   73   1,471

 Eliminated on disposals of assets   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Balance as at 31st March, 2018   -   2,552   205   35   124   2,916

Balance as at 1st April, 2016   14,998   14,664   1,407   88   259   31,416

 Balance as at 31st March, 2017 14,998 13,388   275   90   250   29,001

 Balance as at 31st March, 2018 14,998   12,112   172   72   435   27,789

 Carrying amount/Net block

 Accumulated Depreciation Plant and
Equipment

 Office
Equipment  Computers  Total Land Building

Plant and
Equipment

 Office
Equipment  Computers  Total Land Building

 Land  14,998   -   14,998

 Building  38,210   23,546   14,664

 Plant and Equipment  2,201   794   1,407

 Furniture and Fixtures  58   58   -

 Office Equipment  111   23   88

 Electrical Installations & Equipment  14   14   -

 Computers  315   56   259

   55,907   24,491   31,416

Particulars  Gross Block
 Accumulated

Depreciation / Amortisation  Net Block

 As at 1st April, 2016

(Rs. in Thousands)

Notes to the financial statements for the standalone
year ended March 31, 2018 contd...

109

 Balance as at 1st April, 2016  16   16

 Additions  -   -

 Disposals  -   -

 Balance as at 31st March, 2017  16   16

 Additions  -   -

 Disposals  -   -

 Balance as at 31st March, 2018  16   16

Cost or deemed cost  Softwares  Total

 Balance as at 1st April, 2016  -   -

 Amortisation expense  5   5

 Eliminated on disposals of assets  -   -

[…]

arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:

   (i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition Date);

   (ii)  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017;

   (iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017;

   (iv) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and as at 31st March, 2017;

   (v) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows.

  The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous
 GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped
 Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared
 in accordance with Previous GAAP.

163

Particulars

 (Rs. in Thousands)

Note
Reference

Previous
GAAP

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

(i) & (ii)  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017:

As at 31st March, 2017
(End of the last period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at 1st April, 2016
(Date of transition)

  Current Assets
  (a) Inventories E  1,27,579   (44,225)  83,354   1,45,651   (49,122)  96,529
 (b) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments   290   -   290   274   -   274
  (ii) Trade receivables E, F  3,63,892   (1,43,668)  2,20,224   2,66,323   (80,503)  1,85,820
  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents E  43,051   (3,509)  39,542   38,949   (379)  38,570
  (iv) Bank balances other than  E 9,771   (9,465)   306   985   (686)   299
   (iii) above
  (iv) Loans E  63,088   (258)  62,830   42,089   (193)  41,896
 (c) Current tax assets E  8,481   (486)  7,995   7,572   (401)  7,171
 (d) Other current assets E  40,419   (25,373)  15,046   61,104   (28,376)  32,728
 Total current assets   6,56,571   (2,26,984)  4,29,587   5,62,947   (1,59,660)  4,03,287

 Total Assets   13,08,860   (4,65,412)  8,43,448   13,54,530   (4,80,756)  8,73,774

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
  Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital   62,000   -   62,000   62,000   -   62,000
 (b) Other Equity iv)  2,42,104   (1,75,413)  66,691   3,68,160   (2,46,185)  1,21,975
 Equity attributable to owners   3,04,104   (1,75,413)  1,28,691   4,30,160   (2,46,185)  1,83,975
 of the Company
 Non-Controlling interests iv), E  78,213   (61,714)  16,499   1,22,344   (83,707)  38,637
 Total equity iv)  3,82,317   (2,37,127)  1,45,190   5,52,504   (3,29,892)  2,22,612

   Liabilities
   Non-current liabilities
 (a) Provisions E   2,06,325   (5,118)  2,01,207   1,89,558   (5,168)  1,84,390

   Total Non-current liabilities 2,06,325   (5,118)  2,01,207   1,89,558   (5,168)  1,84,390

   Current liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings E  3,02,578   (1,10,517)  1,92,061   2,05,513   (58,037)  1,47,476
  (ii) Trade payables E, F  3,55,400   (1,01,290)  2,54,110   3,46,374   (73,364)  2,73,010
 (b) Other current liabilities E  56,581   (5,842)  50,739   52,111   (12,152)  39,959
 (c) Provisions E, G  5,659   (5,518)  141   8,470   (2,143)  6,327

 Total Current liabilities   7,20,218   (2,23,167)  4,97,051   6,12,468   (1,45,695)  4,66,772

 Total Equity and Liabilities   13,08,860   (4,65,412)  8,43,448   13,54,530   (4,80,756)  8,73,774

  ASSETS
  Non-Current Assets
  (a) Property, Plant and Equipment A, E  71,309   36,883   1,08,192   1,20,199   (8,115)  1,12,084
  (b) Intangible assets A, E  2,429   (2,418)  11   333   (317)  16
  (c) Goodwill B, E  5,67,631   (3,04,957)  2,62,674   6,55,158   (3,40,804)  3,14,354
  (d) Investment in joint venture E  -   31,156   31,156   -   28,688   28,688
  (i) Loans and deposits E, D  15,782   (9,153)  6,629   20,506   (9,903)  10,603
  (e) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) C  (4,862)  8,324   3,462   (4,613)  6,660   2,047
  (f) Other Non Current Assets D  -   1,737   1,737   -   2,695   2,695
  Total non-current assets   6,52,289   (2,38,428)  4,13,861   7,91,583   (3,21,096)  4,70,487

164

Particulars

 (Rs. in Thousands)

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

 Notes Previous
GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

  Revenue From Operations   E, H   11,95,966   (2,98,401)  8,97,565 I
  (including excise duty)

  Other Income E, D   15,630   396   16,026 II

 III Total Income (I+II)   12,11,596   (2,98,005)  9,13,591

 IV EXPENSES
  Cost of materials consumed E   7,66,098   (2,09,641)  5,56,457

  Changes in Inventories of Finished goods   E   (2,300)  -   (2,300)
  Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress

  Excise duty on sale of goods H  - 25,638   25,638

  Employee benefits expense E, I   2,52,506   (38,645)  2,13,861
  Finance costs E   28,412   (4,055)  24,357

  Depreciation and amortization expense  E   9,475   (2,639)  6,836
  Other expenses  D, E, F, G   1,39,449   (50,060)  89,389

  Total Expenses (IV)   11,93,640   (2,79,402)  9,14,238

  Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture E   -   2,469   2,469 V

   VI Profit before tax (III-IV+V) 17,956   (16,134)  1,822

   VII Tax expense:
  (1) Current tax  -   -   -
  (2) Short/(Excess) provision for tax-  (28)  -   (28)
   Previous years
  (3) Deferred tax C   (249)  1,458   1,209

   (277)  1,458   1,181

 VIII Profit for the year (VI-VII)   17,679   (14,676)  3,003

 IX Other Comprehensive Income
  A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to
   profit or loss

   -  Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans I   -   (665)  (665)
   -  Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans   (46,444)  -   (46,444)
   - AL UK
   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not   I   -   205   205
   be reclassified to profit or loss

   -  Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans  -   -   -

 X Total other comprehensive income  (46,444)  (460)  (46,904)

  XI Total comprehensive income for the   (28,765)  (15,136)  (43,901)
  year (VIII+X)

  Earnings per equity share   XII

  (1) Basic & Diluted (Face Value Rs.100   - - -
   per equity share)

S.No.

165

(iv) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017

   Particulars  Note  As at   As at
   31st March 2017 1st April 2016

 Equity as per Previous GAAP   3,82,318   5,52,504

 Deferred tax C   8,324   6,660

 Fair value measurement of investment in Subsidiaries J   (2,61,424)  (2,61,424)

 Loss allowance of trade receivables as per expected credit   F   (1,806)  (642)
 loss model

 Elimination of Subsidiary SSPSE Limited - treated as JV   E   (41,910)  (54,323)

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial statements for the
year ended March 31, 2018 Contd...

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The Group is mainly exposed to the currency : USD

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee
against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net
exposure outstanding on receivables or payables in the Group at the end of the reporting period. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number
below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens 5% against the
relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 (Rs. in Thousands)

As at As at As at

  31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

  Increase in exchange rate by 5%  3,719   14   14

  Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (3,719)  (14)  (14)

  Impact on profit or loss and total equity

Particulars
USD impact

 D. Interest rate risk

 There is no material interest risk relating to the Company’s financial liabilities.

193

 (Rs. in Thousands)

41  Related party disclosures.

 Particulars
31st March 31st March 1st

April

  2018 201  20167

Ownership Interest

1. Relationships

   a) Jointly controlled entity:

 S&S Power Switchgear Equipment Limited India - 51%* 51%*

   b) Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)

 Mr. Ashish Sushil Jalan Chairman

  Mr. Anupam Arunkumar Vaid  DirectorNon-Executive

 Mr. Deepak Jugal Kishore Chowdhary Director Independent

 Mr. Nandakumar Sundarram Director Independent

 Mr. Ajaykumar Dhagat Director Independent

 Ms. Gayathri Sundaram Director Independent

 Mr. Ashok Kumar Vishwa arma Director k Managing

 Mr. Mahesh (From 3rd April  2017) Chief Financial A ,
  Officer

 Mr. Sundaramurthi K (upto 30th March  2017) Chief Financial ,
  Officer

 Mr. Abhilash (From 7th December 2017) Company C
  Secretary

 Mr. Sadavisam D  Company